1.  Developer Fee Calculation.  Rows 413-414 of the Application are not correctly calculating the maximum Developer fee Calculation for certain projects.  Applicants need to review the QAP developer calculations and check to ensure that their Developer fee is within DCA limits.

2.  The following questions have been received by DCA and relate to issues with the Application:

Section V. – Target Population, “Number of Units held and reserved for occupancy by tenants with Special Needs”.  Is this box only to be filled in for Special Needs projects, or if we are proposing say a Family project, but still providing the certification to accept 5% Special Needs PBRA tenants, do we also have to fill out this box? 

Response:  This box should only reflect the number of units designated as special needs for purposes of meeting the requirements of the special need project tenancy requirements under Appendix II, Section 3B. 

 Project Location Characteristics – There is a box for Local Government Financial Assistance.  First, is this to be filled out for all deals receiving any Government Financial Assistance (including AHPs and HUD 221d financing) or is this specific to LOCAL Government Financial Assistance?   Secondly, the choices under number 3 in this box ‘Indicate budget section to which support is related’ does not include Debt Service Reduction, which would be necessary if this portion of the application does apply to HUD 221d financing.  Please advise? 

Response:  This box applies only to Local Government Assistance.

